Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2018

Page 46

Note 8 - Pension Plans - Continued

Discount Rate

The discount rate used to calculate the total pension liability was 7.0%.  The projection of cash flows
used to determine the discount rate assumes that contributions from plan members will be made at
the current contribution rates and that contributions from employers will be made at statutorily
required rates, actuarially.  Based upon the assumptions, the System’s fiduciary net position was
projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members.
Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all
periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of the Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to the Discount Rate Assumption

The following presents the Town’s proportionate share of the net pension liability calculated using
the discount rate of 7.0%, and the impact on the net pension liability (asset) of using a discount rate
that is 1.0% higher or lower than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount 1% Increase

(6.0%) (7.0%) (8.0%)

16,508,359$   2,181,836$   (9,937,830)$

Current
1% Decrease Discount 1% Increase

(6.0%) (7.0%) (8.0%)

22,116,538$   4,515,173$   (10,248,244)$

ERS

PFRS

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position

The components of the current-year net pension liability of the employers as of March 31, 2018 were
as follows:

Employee's Police and Fire
Retirement Retirement

System System Total

Employers' total pension liability 183,400,590$   $   32,914,423 216,315,013$

Plan net position (180,173,145)   (31,903,666) (212,076,811)

Employers' net pension liability 3,227,445$   1,010,757$   4,238,202$

Ratio of plan net position to the
employers' total pension liability 98.2% 96.9% 98.0%

(Dollars in Thousands)

Town of Ramapo, New York

Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2018

Page 47

Note 8 - Pension Plans - Continued

Retirement Incentives and Other Pension Obligations

For the years ended December 31, 2011 - 2018, the Town elected to defer the maximum allowable
ERS and PFRS retirement contribution under Chapter 57 of the Laws of 2010 of the State of New
York.  The law requires participating employers to make payments on a current basis, while
amortizing existing unpaid amounts relating to the System’s fiscal years when the local employer opts
to participate in the program.

Chapter 57 of the Laws of 2010 of the State of New York allows local employers to amortize a portion